previously existing condition. The losses are either permanent or continuing and Plaintiff 

will suffer these losses in the future. 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, RENE CARROW, sues the Defendant, DOLPHIN REEF, 

L.L.C., for damages and demands judgment in excess of Fifty Thousand and One Dollars 

($50,001.00), plus interest and costs, and demands trial by jury of all issues so triable. 

RESPECTFULLY submitted on this 27th day of October 2025. 

By: /s/ Ryan J. Jacobs 
Ryan J. Jacobs, Esq. 
FBN: 1026804 
Morgan & Morgan P.A. 
201 N. Franklin St., 7th Floor